

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL Y. HAWRYLCHAK
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2020-00002

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BROOKLYN CENTER FOR PSYCHOTHERAPY, INC.,

Appellant,

– against –

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO.,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
IN DOCKET NO. 19-2266

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

O'CONNELL & ARONOWITZ, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant
54 State Street, 9th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
Tel.: (518) 462-5601
Fax: (518) 462-2670

Date Completed: September 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

POINT I 2

A COMPLAINT ALLEGING DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION BY FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE IS A COVERED OCCURRENCE..... 2

A. The Second Circuit sought guidance on whether failure-to-accommodate claims are eligible for insurance coverage.2

B. Failure-to-accommodate claims are analogous to Disparate Impact claims.6

C. Insurance coverage is barred only for intentionally wrongful acts.....8

POINT II..... 11

ALLEGATIONS IN THE *GOLDMAN* COMPLAINT SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR NONINTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION BY FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE. 11

A. Brooklyn Center need only show that allegations in the *Goldman* Complaint could arguably give rise to a covered claim.....11

B. The *Goldman* Complaint must be read in light of applicable pleading standards.....16

C. The allegations in the *Goldman* Complaint support a claim for discrimination by failure to accommodate.18

D. Brooklyn Center does not rely on extrinsic facts known to the insurer.20

E. PHIC’s position invites opportunistic pleading to deny insurance defense coverage.22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Psychotherapy, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 955 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Danielle-Diserafino v. Dist. Sch. Bd. of Collier Cty., Fla.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-569-FTM-29CM, 2016 WL 4247633 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2016).....	21
<i>Drasek v. Burwell</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Henry v. Daytop Vill., Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA. v. Stroh Companies, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Ragan v. Jeffboat, LLC</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	21
<i>Solo Cup Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980)	14, 15, 16

Statutes

<i>American Management Ass’n v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 971 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.), <i>aff’d</i> , 234 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	7, 14
<i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Terk Technologies Corp.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003)	12, 13
<i>Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co.</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 257 (2011)	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 61 (1991)	23
<i>Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 169 (1997)	23
<i>Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 169 (1997)	3
<i>McGroarty v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358 (1975)	11

<i>Ruder & Finn Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)	18
---	----

Out-of-State Cases

<i>Ledford v. Gutoski</i> , 319 Or. 397 (1994).....	15
--	----

<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Peppers</i> , 64 Ill. 2d 187 (1976)	14
--	----

<i>Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 126 Or. App. 712 (1994).....	15
--	----

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2).....	16
------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3).....	16
------------------------------	----

Other

5 Wright, Miller & Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1283 (3d ed.).....	16
---	----

Circular Letter No. 6, N.Y.S. Ins. Dep't (May 31, 1994).....	7, 8
